

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

<b>Charles Leet and Janet Leet,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Supreme Court No.: 20060011</b>
<b>Plaintiffs and Appellants,</b>	)	<b>Dist. Ct. No.: 04-C-0653</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>City of Minot,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant and Appellee.</b>	)	

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
CHARLES LEET AND JANET LEET**

---

**APPEAL FROM  
THE WARD COUNTY DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION  
DISMISSING APPELLANT'S COMPLAINT  
  
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM W. MCLEES PRESIDING**

---

**Kim E. Brust (#03556)  
Stephannie N. Stiel (#05918)  
For Conmy Feste Ltd.  
200 Wells Fargo Center  
406 Main Avenue  
P.O. Box 2686  
Fargo, ND 58108-2686  
Telephone (701) 293-9911**

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants  
Charles Leet and Janet Leet**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY ..... 5

I. The City was precluded from asserting the recreational immunity defense for the first time in its summary judgment motion. .... 5

II. The recreational use immunity statutes are inapplicable in this case and do not alleviate the City’s duty of care to Charles. .... 8

    A. Standard of Review ..... 9

    B. The district court erred in concluding that Charles was using the Minot Auditorium for a recreational purpose. .... 11

    C. The district court erred in concluding that the Salute to Seniors Event at the Minot Auditorium was a recreational purpose contemplated by the recreational use immunity statutes. .... 16

    D. A question exists as to whether there was a charge to use the property for a recreational purpose. .... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### North Dakota Cases

<u>Gratech Co., Ltd. v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</u> , 2003 ND 200, 672 N.W.2d 672	11
<u>Helbling v. Helbling</u> , 267 N.W.2d 559 (N.D. 1978)	10
<u>Hovland v. City of Grand Forks</u> , 1997 ND 95, 563 N.W.2d 384	14, 17, 18
<u>Iglehart v. Iglehart</u> , 2003 ND 154, 670 N.W.2d 343	10
<u>In re Disciplinary Action Against McKechnie</u> , 2003 ND 22, 656 N.W.2d 661	5
<u>Jaste v. Gailfus</u> , 2004 ND 94, 679 N.W.2d 257	10
<u>Keepseagle v. Backes</u> , 454 N.W.2d 312 (N.D. 1990)	11
<u>Koehler v. County of Grand Forks</u> , 2003 ND 44, 658 N.W.2d 741	10
<u>Mead v. North Dakota Dept. of Trans.</u> , 1998 ND App 2, 581 N.W.2d 145	11
<u>Olson v. Bismarck Parks and Recreation</u> , 2002 ND 61, 642 N.W.2d 864	11, 15, 16
<u>Rudd v. Frandson</u> , 2005 ND 174, 704 N.W.2d 852	5
<u>Rydberg v. Rydberg</u> , 2004 ND 73, 678 N.W.2d 534	10, 11
<u>Ziegler v. Dahl</u> , 2005 ND 10, 691 N.W.2d 271	10
<u>Zuger v. State</u> , 2004 ND 16, 673 N.W.2d 615	9

### Other State Cases

<u>Atlanta Committee for the Olympic Games, Inc. v. Hawthorne</u> , 598 S.E.2d 471 (Ga. 2004)	12
<u>Crichfield v. Grand Wailea Co.</u> , 6 P.3d 349 (Haw. 2000)	12
<u>Herman v. City of Tucson</u> , 4 P.3d 973 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	12, 13, 14
<u>Linville v. City of Janesville</u> , 516 N.W.2d 427 (Wisc. 1994)	13, 14, 15

Monteville v. Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government,  
567 So.2d 1097 (La. 1990) . . . . . 18, 19

Walsh v. City of Philadelphia, 585 A.2d 445 (Pa. 1991) . . . . . 18, 19

**Federal Cases**

Dawson v. United States, 68 F.3d 886 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 5, 6, 15

DiMella v. Gray Lines of Boston, Inc., 836 F.2d 718 (1st Cir. 1988) . . . . . 5, 6, 8

Hollonbeck v. Torrey, 171 F.R.D. 244 (E.D.Ark. 1997) . . . . . 6, 7, 8

Howard v. United States, 181 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 12, 20, 21

**Statutes**

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02 . . . . . 11

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-03 . . . . . 11

N.D.C.C. § 53-08-01 . . . . . 11, 17, 19

N.D.C.C. § 53-08-02 . . . . . *passim*

N.D.C.C. § 53-08-03 . . . . . 9

**Rules**

N.D.R.Civ.P. 8 . . . . . 5, 6

N.D.R.Civ.P. 12 . . . . . 5, 6

N.D.R.Civ.P. 15 . . . . . 6

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56 . . . . . 9, 10

**Other Authorities**

S.L. 1965, ch. 337, § 1 . . . . . 14, 17
